
Adult Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
Date: Tuesday, 30 January 2018
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

3. MINUTES                                                                         (Pages 1 - 12)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 28 
November 2017.

4. DYNAMIC PURCHASING SCHEME FOR CHC (NHS CONTINUING 
HEALTHCARE) BEDS - IMPACT                                 (Pages 13 - 16)

5. DRAFT PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA) 
(Pages 17 - 20)

6. ADULTS SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 
(Pages 21 - 46)

Public Document Pack



7. SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH INTEGRATION            (Pages 47 - 62)

8. ADULT CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - FEEDBACK FROM BUDGET WORKSHOP 

(Pages 63 - 74)

9. ADULT CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT 

(Pages 75 - 82)



ADULT CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 28 November 2017

Present: Councillor J McManus (Chair)

Councillors M McLaughlin
B Berry
P Doughty
G Ellis
P Gilchrist
T Johnson
AER Jones

C Muspratt
T Pilgrim
L Rennie
P Stuart
I Williams
I Lewis (In place of W Clements)
M Sullivan (In place of T Norbury)

28 MINUTES SILENCE 

The Chair paid tribute to ex-Mayor of Wirral and Labour member for 
Bebington, Councillor Walter Smith, who had recently passed away. The 
Chair informed that Councillor Smith had been involved in local politics for 
more than 40 years first as a member of Birkenhead County Borough Council, 
and subsequently as a member on Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council. She 
added that Walter Smith embodied all the ideals of a public servant, giving 
selflessly of his time and commitment to his ward and to Wirral. The 
Committee, and those members of the public in attendance for the meeting, 
stood for a minute’s silence in tribute to his memory.

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W Clements and T 
Norbury, and Karen Prior (Healthwatch Wirral).

30 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. The 
following declarations were made:

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Ian Lewis Personal – by virtue of his membership of the 
Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board.

Councillor Phil Gilchrist Personal – by virtue of his membership of the 
Wirral Health and Wellbeing Board.

Councillor Phil Gilchrist Personal – by virtue of his role as a Governor 
appointed to the Cheshire and Wirral NHS 
Partnership Trust.

Councillor Mike Sullivan Personal – by virtue of his position as a 
Governor appointed to the Clatterbridge 
Cancer Centre NHS Foundation Trust.

Councillor Mike Sullivan Personal – by virtue of his daughter’s 
employment as a doctor within the NHS.

Councillor Christina Muspratt Personal – by virtue of her daughter’s 
employment as a doctor withi
[...]
- 
WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT 

The Chair introduced her report that provided an update regarding progress 
made since the last Committee meeting held on 13 September 2017. The 
report informed that the current work programme was made up of a 
combination of scrutiny reviews, workshops, standing items and requested 
officer reports. The Chair advised that the agenda report provided the 
Committee with the opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across 
the municipal year. The current work programme for the Committee was 
attached as an appendix to the report. The report also informed that the Adult 
Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, in cooperation with the 
other three Overview and Scrutiny Committees, was responsible for proposing 
and delivering an annual scrutiny work programme.

The Chair’s report highlighted a number of key points, namely:

Activity since the last meeting of the Committee 
 Respite Services Scrutiny Review;
 Continuing Healthcare Funding (CHC) Scrutiny Review;
 All Age Disability and Mental Health Transformation Project;
 Spotlight session – Structure of the NHS; and

Future activity
 Budget Scrutiny 2018 / 19;
 Spotlight Session - Specialist Transport;
 Additional Committee meeting  - it was proposed to hold an additional 

committee meeting on Tuesday 13 February 2018 (6.00pm) at which 
members will receive a progress report regarding the Sustainability & 
Transformation Partnership (STP). 

Resolved – That the Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme update for 2017/18 be noted.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3

Follow up Report for Wirral Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) for Continuing Healthcare (CHC) 

in Cheshire and Wirral

1 Introduction

1.1    A report was first brought to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) in September,
         at the request of the OSC, to provide detailed information about the introduction of a 
         Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS).  The system was introduced in June 2017 by the five 
         Cheshire and Wirral CCGs with the aim of coordinating   and ensuring consistency in the 
         way in which nursing home and care at home services are procured for patients eligible 
         for Continuing Healthcare funding.

           1.2     Members asked for a follow on report, with examples of how the system functions in 
                     Practice.  
                     Since the last report was presented, the OSC Chair, Healthwatch Chief Officer and WUTH 
                     Associate Director of Nursing/Patient Experience Lead have visited Midlands and 
                     Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit’s Adam Placement Hub.  This visit allowed them 
                     to see the system first hand, meet the team and ask any questions about its use for Wirral
                     patients.

.   
2 Background

2.1    The Adam Placement Hub team are responsible for co-ordinating responses from 
   providers able to meet a patients care requirements which are placed on the system by 
   the CHC team nurses.  Once responses are received, they will liaise with the referring 
   clinician or hospital discharge team to advise of the outcome and which provider(s) can be 
   offered.  They will ensure a pre-admission assessment takes place if needed and ensure 
   a service agreement (contract) is in place with the provider that is awarded the care 
   package

2.2  All patients are supported by the clinician that makes the referral who will discuss any 
             preferences with the patient and their family, this includes a preferred postcode area or
             home and capture this on the fast track or discharge support tool documentation before 
             submission to the CHC team.  A patient information leaflet is provided to support these 
             conversations, this leaflet has recently been revised following fe
[...]
rmally at the contract 
meetings with the provider monthly.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

          

ADULT CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

30TH JANUARY 2018 

 

REPORT TITLE Wirral Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 
2018 - 2021 Statutory Consultation 

REPORT OF Julie Webster, Acting Director of Health and 
Wellbeing, Strategic Hub  

 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 

Wirral’s Health & Wellbeing Board is undertaking a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
(PNA), a legal, comprehensive, assessment of the current and future needs of local people 

for community pharmacy services. 
 
In January 2017, the People Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered impacts to 
Community Pharmacies in light of funding changes proposed by Government for 
community pharmacies in 2016/17. At that time members were made aware of the 
impending statutory PNA review and the request for them to comment and submit views 
on the process for developing the PNA for 2018-21. As part of that process a public 
consultation is required to be held for a period of at least 60 days. 

 
This consultation closes on Monday 5th February and the members are asked to consider 
the draft PNA 2018-2021 and to submit any views as part of that statutory process  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 

1. Members are requested to note the report 

2. Where they feel appropriate to submit views within the statutory consultation period 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

The People Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered and produced a Community 
Pharmacies Scrutiny Review (January 2017) in light of funding changes proposed by 
Government for community pharmacy in 2016/17. At that time members were made aware 
of the impending statutory PNA review and to be invited to reflect upon the draft PNA for 
2018-2021 and submit views in to the process  
 
2.0  OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Not Applicable 

 

3.
[...]
udes poor care practice with an institution or specific 

care setting like a hospital or care home. This may range from isolated inci-

dents to continuing ill-treatment 

Sexual Exploitation – Involves exploitative situations and relationships 
where people receive ‘something’ (e.g. accommodation, alcohol, affection, 
money) as a result of them performing, or others performing on them, sex-
ual activities 
 
Discriminatory – Includes abuse based on a person’s race, sex, disability, 
faith, sexual orientation, or age; other forms of harassment, slurs or similar 
treatment or hate crime/hate incident 
 
Domestic Abuse – An incident or pattern of incidents of controlling coer-
cive or threatening behaviour, violence or abuse by someone who is or has 
been an intimate partner or family member regardless of gender or sexuali-
ty. It can include: psychological, physical, sexual, financial, emotional 
abuse; ‘honour’ based violence, Female Genital Mutilation; forced marriage 
 
Modern Slavery – Encompasses slavery, human trafficking, forced labour 
and domestic servitude. Traffickers and slave masters use whatever 
means they have at their disposal to coerce, deceive and force individuals 
into a life of abuse, servitude and inhumane treatment 

 
Self-neglect – Covers a wide range of behaviour; neglecting to care for 

one’s personal hygiene, health or surrounding and includes behaviour such 

as hoarding 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

ADULT CARE & HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30 JANUARY 2018

REPORT TITLE Social Care and Health Integration

REPORT OF Jason Oxley (Assistant Director Health and Care, Wirral 

Council)

Val McGee (Chief Operating Officer, Wirral Community 

NHS Foundation Trust).

REPORT SUMMARY

The Chair of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested a report on 

the early progress of the Integrated Social Care service provided by Wirral Community 

NHS Foundation Trust (WCT) on behalf of Wirral Council. This report describes progress 

from the perspective of both Wirral Council (as commissioner of the service) and WCT as 

the service provider.

RECOMMENDATION/S

It is recommended that this report be noted by the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
N/A

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
N/A

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Wirral Council is undergoing a major transformation in the way in which it provides 

social care services to local people. The Council recognises the benefits of 

integrating health and care services and the opportunity that this brings to provide 

better, more joined up services to people who need them. 

3.2 The people of Wirral told us that they want improved and more fully integrated

care and health services. They want to tell their story once; they want one number 

to call and to receive a properly coordinated response to their care and support 

needs.

3.3 The aim is to deliver the right care, in the right place, at the right time, in order to

ensure that our residents are able to be as independent as possible but to get 

access to important health and care services when they need them.

3.4 Integration makes it possible for services to be developed more effectively to meet 

the needs of local residents. With social care and health staff working within one 

organisation it is possible to streamline assessment processes, reduce duplication 

of multiple professional involvements, and develop a single point of access and 

single social care and health support planning. 

3.5 In March 2017 Cabinet approved the creation of an integrated social care service 

for adults and older people and the transfer of services to WCT. 

In June 2017, this was implemented. Under the new arrangement, WCT now 

provide statutory adult social care services on behalf of the Council under a 

Page 48



3

contractual agreement. Services provided include the delivery of assessment, 

support planning and case management services for older people and adults.

3.6 The Council retains the care budget (budget of £57m) and market management 

duties, but commissions WCT to carry out the statutory Care Act (2014) functions 

related to assessment and case management on its behalf. The functions mainly 

comprise of: assessment, support planning, care arrangement, review, case 

management, safeguarding and referral handling.

3.7 The Council retains the statutory duties placed upon it in relation to adult social 

care, but delegates the functions to WCT.

3.8 Contract monitoring arrangements are in place to monitor service delivery and 

expected performance standards. A range of performance and activity measures 

are therefore built into the contract. Monthly meetings oversee progress and the 

delivery of expected outcomes. In addition, a quarterly Partnership Governance 

Board is held quarterly to review quality, oversee safeguarding standards, 

professional and statutory compliance.

4.0     OVERVIEW OF PROGRESS POST TRANSFER: WIRRAL COUNCIL.

4.1 The service transfer was a significant undertaking and involved circa 240 staff 

transferring their employment to WCT. In order to mitigate the potential risk of 

destabilising services at the point of transfer, a three phase approach was planned: 

1) Safe Transfer, 2) Stabilisation and 3) Development. The service is now in the 

Stabilisation phase. 

4.2 Following detailed and thorough planning, a safe transfer was achieved with 

minimal service disruption. People who receive services were communicated with 

about the change, and experienced no disruption to their usual care provision. No 

complaints or comments were received from people who use services where they 

were dissatisfied with the change.

4.3 Staff were consulted with up until the point of transfer, and the transfer to their new 

employer happened smoothly. Staff appreciated the warm welcome e
[...]
 proposals.  This follows a 
workshop held on Tuesday 9th January for Members to explore in more detail the 
budget proposals being put forward that fall under the remit of this committee.  A 
report is included as an appendix to this report.  The Adult Care and Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee is requested to acknowledge this report as its 
response to the 2018/19 budget proposals to be referred to Cabinet as part of its 
considerations in developing any budget recommendation to Council.

RECOMMENDATION/S

 Committee acknowledges this report as its response to the 2018/19 budget 
proposals.

 Committee refers this report to Cabinet as part of its considerations in 
developing any budget recommendation to Council.

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

The recommendations will enable the Adult Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee’s comments in relation to the 2018/19 budget proposals 
to be referred for future consideration by Cabinet.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
Not Applicable

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A consistent approach for the scrutiny of the 2018/19 budget proposals was 
agreed by the Chairs of each of the four Overview & Scrutiny Committees. It 
was proposed to follow a similar approach to that adopted for the 2017/18 
budget process with a separate workshop for each of the Overview & Scrutiny 
committees.  

The list of budget proposals was reviewed by the Chair and Spokespersons of 
the committee and those proposals falling within the committee’s remit were 
prioritised for further scrutiny at the workshop. Relevant officers were invited 
to the workshop to provide an overview and to answer questions. The final 
report is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
4.1 There are none arising from this report.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
5.1 There are none arising from this report.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS
6.1 There are none arising from this
[...]
 the Council, in particular the delivery of the Wirral Plan 
pledges which are within the remit of the Committee. 
   
The report provides an update regarding progress made since the last Committee 
meeting held on 28th November. The current work programme is made up of a 
combination of scrutiny reviews, workshops, standing items and requested officer 
reports. This update report provides the committee with an opportunity to plan and 
regularly review its work across the municipal year. The current work programme for 
the Committee is attached as an appendix to this report. 

RECOMMENDATION/S
Members are requested to:

1. Approve the proposed Adult Care and Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
work programme for 2017/18, making any required amendments. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
To ensure members of the Adult Care and Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee have the opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual 
work programme.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
Not Applicable

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 UPDATE ON CURRENT SCRUTINY ACTIVITY 
Since the Committee meeting on 28th November 2017, activity has taken 
place relating to the following:

Respite Services Scrutiny Review
This task & finish review was initiated in order to assess users’ experiences of 
alternative respite provision following the decision to close Girtrell Court. 
There has been some delay in the review in order to give service users and 
families / carers an opportunity to make use of the new service provision at 
Tollemache Road before being approached for feedback. Members of the 
task & finish group visited Tollemache Road on 23rd November. A 
questionnaire is also being developed which will be used to assess the 
satisfaction of service users and families / carers towards the new service 
provision and the process of transition to that service. Subsequently, focus 
groups with a number of families / carers and service users will be held. 

Continuing Healthcare funding (CHC) scrutiny review 
NHS continuing healthcare (CHC) is the name given to a package of care that 
is arranged and funded solely by the NHS for individuals who are not in 
hospital and have been assessed as having a "primary health need". 
Members of the former People Overview & Scrutiny Committee previously 
approved the establishment of a task & finish group to consider the 
accessibility and operation of the scheme for residents in Wirral. Following a 
recent assessment by members of progress to date, meetings will be 
arranged with clients / families who have recent experience of the system. A 
further meeting with Wirral CCG managers has been requested before the 
review is brought to a close. It is anticipated that the report from the task & 
finish group will be finalised by the end of the current municipal year.   

Budget scrutiny 2018 / 19
In line with previous municipal years, workshops were held for members of 
each of the scrutiny committees to review proposals as the 2018 / 19 budget 
is being developed. The workshop relating to the remit of the Adult Care and 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee was scheduled to take place on 
Thursday 9th January. A report regarding the outcomes of the workshop is 
included as a separate item on this Committee agenda. 

Page 76



3.2 FORTHCOMING ACTIVITIES 

Additional Committee meeting 
It is proposed to hold an additional committee meeting on Tuesday 13th 
February (6.00pm) at which members will receive a progress report regarding 
the local delivery of the Five Year Forward View. 
  
Spotlight session - Specialist Transport
During scrutiny of the 2017 / 18 budget proposals, former members of the 
People Overview & Scrutiny Committee requested further updates regarding 
future proposals to re-model the Specialist Transport service. As any 
proposals will impact on service delivery for both children and adults, it is 
suggested that a joint workshop will be held with

Minutes of the meeting


ADULT CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 30 January 2018

Present: Councillor J McManus (Chair)

Councillors M McLaughlin
B Berry
W Clements
P Gilchrist
T Johnson
AER Jones
C Muspratt

T Norbury
T Pilgrim
P Stuart
I Williams
D Burgess-Joyce 
(In place of G Ellis)
C Povall (In place of 
L Rennie)
KJ Williams (In 
place of P Doughty)

Also Present: Karen Powell, Chief Officer – Healthwatch Wirral

41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Doughty, G Ellis, 
Lesley Rennie and David Jago, Acting Chief Executive, Wirral University 
Teaching Hospital.

42 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. The 
following declarations were made:

Councillor Phil Gilchrist Personal – by virtue of 
his role as a Governor 
appointed to the 
Cheshire and Wirral 
NHS Partnership Trust.

Councillor Adrian Jones Personal – by virtue of 
his wife’s employment 
within the NHS



Councillor Tony Norbury Personal – by virtue of 
his sister’s work within 
Adult Social Care.

Councillor Christina Muspratt Personal – by virtue of 
her family member’s 
employment within the 
NHS.

43 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 28 
November 2017, be confirmed as a correct record.

44 DYNAMIC PURCHASING SCHEME FOR CHC (NHS CONTINUING 
HEALTHCARE) BEDS - IMPACT 

Iain Stewart, Head of Direct Commissioning, NHS Wirral CCG introduced his 
report that provided an update on the introduction of a Dynamic Purchasing 
System (DPS).  The system had been introduced in June 2017 by the five 
Cheshire and Wirral CCGs with the aim of coordinating and ensuring 
consistency in the way in which nursing home and care at home services 
were procured for patients eligible for Continuing Healthcare funding.

Further to Minute 18, 13 September, 2017 Members had asked for a follow on 
report, with examples of how the system functions in Practice.  The report 
informed that since the last report was presented, the OSC Chair, 
Healthwatch Chief Officer and WUTH Associate Director of Nursing/Patient 
Experience Lead had visited Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning 
Support Unit’s Adam Placement Hub.  This visit had allowed them to see the 
system first hand, meet the team and ask any questions about its use for 
Wirral patients.

The report provided a chart of Wirral Patient Packages sourced to date 
through the DPS and members were informed that the range of providers was 
growing.

Members asked a number of questions relating to how the system would 
recognise the Wirral post code, whether patients were given a voice, the 
number of choices offered to patients and what would happen in the event 
that a Care Home fell below a quality rating of 80% on the Providers CQC 
inspection.  The Chair also commented that it would be useful if the 
Committee could have updated figures on the number of Care Home 
providers on a regular basis.

Resolved – That;

1 the report and presentation be noted.



2 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be kept informed of 
updated figures on the number of Care Home providers on a 
regular basis.

45 DRAFT PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA) 

Julie Webster (Director for Health and Wellbeing) introduced her report and 
informed that Wirral’s Health & Wellbeing Board was undertaking a 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA), a legal, comprehensive, 
assessment of the current and future needs of local people for community 
pharmacy services.

In January 2017, the People Overview & Scrutiny Committee had considered 
the impacts to Community Pharmacies in the light of funding changes 
proposed by Government for community pharmacies in 2016/17. At that time 
members had been made aware of the impending statutory PNA review and 
the request for them to comment and submit views on the process for 
developing the PNA for 2018-21. As part of that process a public consultation 
was required to be held for a period of at least 60 days.  Members were 
informed that the consultation would close on Monday 5th February and 
members were asked to consider the draft PNA 2018-2021 and to submit any 
views as part of that statutory process.  Members were informed that the 
outcome would be published on the Council website by the end of March 
2018.  Initial feedback indicated that the response was overwhelmingly 
positive, there were no significant service gaps and that Wirral compared 
favourably both nationally and with neighbours.  Julie Webster also indicated 
that there had been an increase in the number of pharmacies located with GP 
surgeries which was a positive step.  It was further reported that no specific 
gaps had been identified and the situation would be kept under review.  A 
member commented that it would be helpful if members could be kept 
informed of pharmacies that had been added to surgeries and asked if this 
could be circulated to members.  Any feedback of coverage of pharmacies 
over the Christmas and New Year period was also requested and Julie 
Webster indicated that this was commissioned by NHSE and she would feed 
this request to the appropriated commissioner.

Resolved – That;

1 the report be noted.

2 where appropriate members be encouraged to submit views 
within the statutory consultation period



46 ADULTS SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

Simon Garner (Lead Commissioner – All Age Independence, Health & Care, 
Wirral Council) introduced his report and presentation that provided members 
with the Wirral Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board Annual Report 
2016/17.  The report informed that this would be the final annual report for the 
former Wirral Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board as new arrangements 
for the combined Merseyside Safeguarding Adults Board, effective from 1 
April 2017, would include Knowsley, Liverpool, Sefton and Wirral.  Simon 
Garner reminded members of the basis of the Board and its main objectives 
and noted that future reports would be presented by the Independent Chair of 
the Board.  Members raised concern why there was no mention of victims of 
abuse including domestic abuse and modern day slavery and noted that the 
Committee had previously asked for available data.  Graham Hodkinson, 
Director for Care & Health, informed that this was covered across Merseyside 
by the Protecting Vulnerable Adults Board and in response to members 
concerns gave assurances that the points raised by Members would be taken 
back.  Members suggested that this topic could be included in Member 
Training for this year.  Simon Garner provided an outline of the key 
achievements of the SAPB and outlined the new arrangements for the 
Merseyside Safeguarding Adults Board.

Resolved – That;

1 the report and presentation be noted.

2 this Committee continue to monitor the incidence of domestic 
abuse and modern day slavery.

47 SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH INTEGRATION 

Jason Oxley (Assistant Director, Health and Care, Wirral Council) and Val 
McGee (Chief Operating Officer, Wirral Community NHS Foundation Trust) 
introduced their report and presentation that, as requested by the Chair of the 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee, provided members with 
an update on the early progress of the Integrated Social Care service 
provided by Wirral Community NHS Foundation Trust (WCT) on behalf of 
Wirral Council. The report described progress from the perspective of both 
Wirral Council (as commissioner of the service) and WCT as the service 
provider.  The appendices to the report contained the Quarterly Performance 
Report, 100 Day Plan and Staff and Service User Feedback.

Jason Oxley (Assistant Director, Health and Care, Wirral Council) and Val 
McGee (Chief Operating Officer, Wirral Community NHS Trust) set out the 
background to the report and explained that Wirral Council was undergoing a 
major transformation in the way in which it provided social care services to 
local people. The Council recognised the benefits of integrating health and 



care services and the opportunity that this brought to provide better, more 
joined up services to people who need them.  Integration made it possible for 
services to be developed more effectively to meet the needs of local 
residents. With social care and health staff working within one organisation it 
was possible to streamline assessment processes, reduce duplication of 
multiple professional involvements, and develop a single point of access and 
single social care and health support planning.

In March 2017 Cabinet had approved the creation of an integrated social care 
service for adults and older people and the transfer of services to WCT.  This 
had been implemented in June 2017. Under the new arrangement, WCT now 
provided statutory adult social care services on behalf of the Council under a 
contractual agreement. Services provided included the delivery of 
assessment, support planning and case management services for older 
people and adults.  The Council retained the care budget (budget of £57m) 
and market management duties, but commissioned WCT to carry out the 
statutory Care Act (2014) functions related to assessment and case 
management on its behalf. The functions mainly comprised of: assessment, 
support planning, care arrangement, review, case management, safeguarding 
and referral handling.  The Council retained the statutory duties.  Val McGee 
indicated that it was still early days and there was still a great deal of work to 
be done however the first 6 months showed a great deal of good progress 
and there were early signs of benefits.

Members raised a number of questions and thanked Jason Oxley and Val 
McGee for a very detailed report.  Councillor Wendy Clements indicated that 
she had taken a tour to look at the work of integrated services at WCT and 
had been pleased with the progress to date and Val McGee offered members 
of the Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee the 
opportunity to also do this if they wished.

Resolved – That;

1 the report and presentation be noted.

2 that members wishing to take up the offer of a visit to see the 
work of integrated health and care services at WCT contact Val 
McGee via Alan Veitch, Scrutiny Officer, in the first instance.

48 ADULT CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
FEEDBACK FROM BUDGET WORKSHOP 

A report from the Chair presented the work of the Adult Care and Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee in relation to scrutinising the 2018/19 budget 
proposals.  This followed a workshop held on Tuesday 9th January for 
Members to explore in more detail the budget proposals being put forward 
that fall under the remit of this committee.  A report was included as an 



appendix to the report.  The Adult Care and Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee was requested to acknowledge this report as its response to the 
2018/19 budget proposals to be referred to Cabinet as part of its 
considerations in developing any budget recommendation to Council.

Resolved – That;

1 Committee acknowledges this report as its response to the 
2018/19 budget proposals.

2 Committee refers this report to Cabinet as part of its 
considerations in developing any budget recommendation 
to Council.

49 ADULT CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT 

The Chair introduced her report that provided an update regarding progress 
made since the last Committee meeting held on 28 November 2017. The 
report informed that the current work programme was made up of a 
combination of scrutiny reviews, workshops, standing items and requested 
officer reports. The Chair advised that the agenda report provided the 
Committee with the opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across 
the municipal year. The current work programme for the Committee was 
attached as an appendix to the report. 
The Chair’s report highlighted a number of key points, namely:

Activity since the last meeting of the Committee 
 Respite Services Scrutiny Review; 
 Continuing Healthcare Funding (CHC) Scrutiny Review; 
 Budget Scrutiny 2018 / 19

Future activity
 Additional Committee meeting - it was proposed to hold an additional 

committee meeting on Tuesday 13 February 2018 (6.00pm) at which 
members would receive a progress report regarding the local delivery 
of the Five Year Forward View. 

 Spotlight session – Specialist Transport
 Universal Credit
 In order to strengthen the scrutiny of the performance of the health 

sector, the Chair raised the possibility of reintroducing the former 
Health and Care Performance Panel.  This proposal will be 
investigated further prior to the commencement of the 2018/19 
municipal year.

 Future commissioning strategy for people with disabilities

Resolved – That the Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme update for 2017/18 be noted.


